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 COMMENCEMENT 

The meeting opened at 10am. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Steve Kourepis  Director, Town Planning 

Shahram Mehdizadgan Senior Executive Town Planner 

Patrick Ogisi Town Planner 

Sarah Jenkins Town Planning Coordinator 
  

ALSO PRESENT 

Eddy Wong Neighbour (18 Crown Street) 

Michael and Kara-Lee Ziviani Neighbours (14 William Street) 

Karen Lee-Wallace and John Wallace Neighbours (5 Sherwin Street) 

Mark Armstrong Architect 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

2.1 11 WILLIAM STREET, HENLEY 

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF 

 Karen and John raised the concern about shadow diagrams and the lack of separate 
drawings for 5 and 5a Sherwin Street. 
Karen also raised that there was no mention of the impact on privacy of the back 
window in the report. 
Mark queried the privacy issues on the western wall raised in the report and also 
the solar access/shadowing issues. 
He also had concerns with the tenacity comments. Need some feedback on where 
would be an acceptable setback to build the upper level. 
 

 RESOLVED  on the MOTION of Director, Town Planning Kourepis, seconded Shahram 
Mehdizadgan  

The development application DA2022/0239 for the demolition of existing dwelling 
and construction of a new 2-level dwelling with a basement garage and swimming 
pool at 11 William Street, Henley is not supported, and should be refused for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development does not satisfy the provisions of Section 

4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as it 

does not satisfy the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone in 

regard to it being incompatible with the high levels of amenity provided a 

low density residential environment.  
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2. The proposed development does not satisfy the provisions of Section 

4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as it 

fails to demonstrate compliance with the provisions of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 with respect to the following matters:  

 
• Section Part 3.5 as the proposal having an unsatisfactory outcome on 

the visual and acoustic privacy of the adjoining residential 

development in the west.  

• The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 3.3.2(a) of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 as it results in excessive bulk and 

scale, which negatively impacts the surrounding properties and their 

visual amenity. 

• The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 3.3.2(b) of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 as it is inconsistent with the desired 

character of the surrounding area. 

• The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 3.3.2(c) of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 because it does not maintain or 

enhance the domestic scale, form or variety which are characteristic 

of the surrounding residential area. 

• The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 3.3.2(d) of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 due to the visual impacts and 

obstruction of views that will result from the approval of this 

development application. 

• The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 3.5.3 of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 due to the unacceptable impacts to 

the visual privacy of the neighbouring properties. 

• The proposal is inconsistent with Clause 3.5.4 of the Hunters Hill 

Development Control Plan 2013 due to the unacceptable acoustic 

impacts the development would have on the neighbouring 

properties. 

 
3. The proposed development does not satisfy the provisions of Section 

4.15(1)(e) approval of the development is not in the public interest as it 

would set an undesirable precedent, given the circumstances of the case, for 

similar inappropriate development.  
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ITEM NO : 2.1 

   

SUBJECT : 2PM 24 ROCHER AVENUE, HUNTERS HILL 

   

STRATEGIC OUTCOME : DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION, REGULATION AND 
MONITORING SERVICES ARE STREAMLINED 

   

ACTION : DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS (DAS) ARE PROCESSED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SERVICE STANDARDS 

   

REPORTING OFFICER : PATRICK OGISI  

   

DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATION NO 

 20230156 

   

PROPOSAL  DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUIULDING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW ATTACHED DUAL OCCUPANCY 
WITH STRATA SUBDIVISION AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING 

   

APPLICANT  MINJUN YAO 

   

OWNER  MR A MOHAREB 

DATE LODGED 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Ref:706830 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
The subject application seeks consent for the demolition of existing structures and construction 
of an attached dual occupancy with strata subdivision. 
 
Demolition Works:  

•  Existing dwelling and ancillary structures  

•  Tree removal 
 
Construction Works:  

• Two storey attached dual occupancy 

• Attached garages 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY 
 
The site is located within the Hunters Hill Local Government Area at 24 Rocher Avenue, Hunters 
Hill. It is lawfully described as Lot 12 DP 224608. The site comprises a regular, rectangular 
shaped allotment with a total site area of 717.9m2 and a frontage to Rocher Avenue measuring 
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14.67 metres on the western boundary. The site currently contains a two storey dwelling with 
existing driveway access and some landscape plantings at the front and rear of the site. The 
dwelling also appears to have a significant subfloor area.  
 
Development within the surrounding area consists of low scale detached dwellings that 
typically display pitched tiled roofs and are of timber and masonry construction. The dwellings 
along Rocher Avenue are typically set behind established landscaping and the street contains a 
number of established street trees. The site is located immediately adjacent to a double storey 
dwelling to the south and a single storey dwelling to the north. 
 
3. PROPERTY HISTORY 
 
No previous approval has been registered against the property. 
 
4. REFERRALS 
 
4.1 External Approval Bodies 

 
Not Applicable. 
 
4.2 Heritage 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
4.3 Engineering 

 
The subject application was referred to Council’s Design & Development Engineer who 
raised no engineering objections and recommended specific engineering conditions of 
consent that have been included to the end of the report. 
 
4.4 Parks and Landscape 

 
The application was referred to Council’s tree consultants who advised by memo that there 
are no landscaping objections and recommended specific landscaping conditions of 
consent that have been included to the end of the report. 
 
5. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S4.15 
 
5.1 State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021  
The Policy applies, however given the known history of Hunter’s Hill as a longstanding 
residential area it is considered very unlikely any contamination exists on the site. 
 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
The Policy does apply as the proposed development and a BASIX Certificate has been lodged in 
support of the application. No issues were raised in the accompanying BASIX Certificate. 
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SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
The subject site is located within the Sydney Harbour Catchment, however, due to the limited 
scope of the proposed works, it is considered that the proposal satisfies the stated aims of the 
local plan. 
 
5.2 Regional Environmental Plans 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
5.3 Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) 
 
Statutory Compliance Table 
The following table illustrates whether or not the proposed development complies with the 
relevant statutory controls of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012. 
 

Compliance with Current 
Statutory Controls  

Proposed Control  Compliance  

Maximum height 
Wall height 

7.74 metres 
7.45 metres 
(measured excluding 
parapet) 

8.5 metres 
7.2 metres 

Yes 
No 

Discussion: 
The proposal exceeds the wall height requirement by approximately 250 millimetres in the 
south east corner of the building footprint. This part of the building footprint superficially 
addresses the street and is not considered to have a negative impact on the prevailing 
streetscape. It is also considered to address the built form objectives of the Hunters Hill 
Development Control Plan 2013. This noncompliance also doesn’t lead to a contravention 
of development standards related to height in the Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 
2013. As such, it is considered to be acceptable. 

Storeys Two storeys Two storeys Yes 

Landscape Area N/A to Dual Occupancies 

Floor space ratio 0.49:1 (357.2m2) 0.5:1 
(358.95m2) 

Yes 

 
Clause 2.3 – Aims and Objectives of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Zone 
 
The subject site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential Zone under the provisions of HHLEP 2012. 
The objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone are: 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 
of residents. 

• To maintain the identity of Hunters Hill by ensuring that new buildings are compatible 
with the garden suburb character and heritage values that distinguish the low density 
localities. 

• To provide for high levels of amenity that are consistent with a low density residential 
environment. 



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 26 June 2024 

 

Item 2.1 Page 6 

 
The proposal is consistent with these objectives and is not a development that is out of place in 
this zone. 
 
5.4 Draft Amendments to Statutory Controls 
 
No relevant draft amendments are pertaining to this application. 

 
6. THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Financial Impact Assessment 
There is no direct financial impact on Council’s adopted budget as a result of this report. 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment 
There is no direct environmental impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this 
matter. 
 
Social Impact Assessment 
There is no direct social impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this matter. 
 
7. ANY SUBMISSIONS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ACT OR THE REGULATIONS 
 
The proposed development was notified in accordance with the Councils Consolidated 
Development Control Plan for the period of 14 days (ending on 20 December 2023) and during 
that period a total of 4 submissions were received. It was notified a second time (ending 6 May 
2024) after amended plans were submitted. An additional submission was received during this 
second notification period. 
 

NOTIFICATION REQUIRED  Yes  

Frank Flannery 
22 Rocher Avenue, Hunters Hill 

CONCERNS RAISED COMMENT 

Tree removal impacting local ecology 
 

The application was referred to TreeIQ for their 
landscaping comments and a response was received 
on 15 January 2024. This referral has been copied in 
full below. 
 

The following trees have been proposed for removal. 

 

Tree 2 Crepe Myrtle Lagerstroemia indica is located in 

the front of the site. Tree 2 is a mature specimen with a 

height of 7m. The Report outlines that Tree 2 would be 

required to be removed due to its location within the 

proposed residential driveway envelope area and 

excavation works within its TPZ.  

 

With consideration to the small sized of Tree 2 removal 

and replacement as part of the landscape works is 
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considered acceptable. It is noted that the landscape 

proposal for the site includes advanced-sized 

replacement trees.  

 

Tree 5 Weeping Bottlebrush Callistemon viminalis is 

located in the front of the site. Tree 5 is a mature 

specimen with a night of 6m. The Report outlines that 

Tree 5 would require removal due to its location within 

the proposed residential driveway envelope area.  

 

With consideration to the small sized of Tree 5 removal 

and replacement as part of the landscape works is 

considered acceptable. It is noted that the landscape 

proposal for the site includes advanced-sized 

replacement trees.  

 

Tree 7 Jacaranda Jacaranda mimosifolia is located in 

the rear of the site. Tree 7 is a 10m specimen. The 

Report outlines that Tree 7 is in good to fair health and 

considered poor structural condition due to it being 

multi trunk from the loss of its apical leader and then 

being previously incorrectly pruned (knuckled) resulting 

in epicormic extension regrowth forming its canopy 

shape and structure. These regrowth points are known 

to have weaker unions and result in its poor aesthetic 

form. The Report outlines that based on its location 

within the proposed building/terrace envelope, 

excavation works and considered scope of works Tree 7 

would require removal to undertake the works as 

proposed. With consideration to the reduced health and 

structural condition of Tree 7 removal and replacement 

as part of the landscape works is considered 

acceptable. It is noted that the landscape proposal for 

the site includes advanced-sized replacement trees.  

 

Tree 8 Bangalow Palm Archontophoenix 

cunninghamiana is located in the rear of the site. Tree 8 

is a 7m specimen with good health and good structure. 

The Report outlines that Tree 8 would require removal 

due to its location within the proposed duplex 

development area and broader scope of works. 

 

Palms are easily transplanted. As Tree 8 is in good 

health and should be relocated elsewhere as part of the 

landscape proposal for the site.  
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Tree 3 Camellia Camellia japonica is located in the 

neighbouring site. Tree 3 is a 5m specimen and has 

been allocated good health and good structure. The 

Report outlines that Tree 3 is sufficiently distanced to 

be safely retained, protected, and monitored. No 

impacts are anticipated to this tree due the retention of 

the existing driveway and its separation distance within 

the existing garden. Tree protection measures 

implemented in accordance with AS4970-2009 and the 

Report apply.  

 

Tree 4 Camellia Camellia japonica is located within the 

neighbouring site. The Report outlines no TPZ 

encroachment from the building works. Tree protection 

measures implemented in accordance with the Report 

and AS4970-2009 apply.  

 

Tree 6 Box Elder Acer negundo is located in an adjoining 

site. The Report notes that the species is 

listed in Hunters Hill DCP 2013 as an Exempt tree 

species. The Report outlines that Tree 6 is sufficiently 

distanced to be safely retained, protected, and 

monitored.  

 

Tree 9 and Tree 10 Cocos Palm Syagrus romanzoffiana 

is located in the rear of the site. The Report notes that 

the species is listed in Hunters Hill DCP 2013 as an 

Exempt tree species. Consent from Council for removal 

is not required.  

 

Tree 11 QLD Brush Box Lophostemon confertus is 

located in the rear of the site. The Report outlines that 

based on AS4970-2009 Protection of Trees on 

Development Sites, Tree 11 is located at the rear of the 

site, and it is sufficiently distanced to be safely retained, 

protected, and monitored. No impacts are anticipated 

within its TPZ/SRZ due to its separation distance to the 

dwelling, terrace and hard landscaped areas. Erection 

of tree trunk protection through the installation of 

timber battens is recommended. Tree protection 

measures implemented in accordance with AS4970-

2009 and the Report apply.  

 

Tree 12 Jacaranda Jacaranda mimosifolia is located in 

an adjoining site to the rear. The Report outlines that 

based on AS4970-2009 Protection of Trees on 
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Development Sites, Tree 11 is located at the rear of the 

site, and it is sufficiently distanced to be safely retained, 

protected, and monitored. No impacts are anticipated 

within its TPZ/SRZ due to its separation distance to the 

dwelling, terrace and hard landscaped areas. Tree 

protection measures implemented in accordance with 

AS4970-2009 and the Report apply.  

  
No objection was raised in relation to the proposed 
tree removal and landscaping, so the proposal is 
considered to be compliant. 

Reduced visual and acoustic privacy 
amenity 

The time of night an occupant uses an outdoor 
entertainment area is not strictly a concern of the 
Hunters Hill Development Control Plan 2013. 

Impacts on view corridors The proposal has been assessed against the bulk and 
scale requirements and streetscape appearance 
controls of the Hunters Hill Development Control 
Plan 2013. The relevant controls of Section 3.3.2 are 
as follows: 
(a) Avoid adverse impacts upon an existing 
residential area which result from excessive height, 
scale or bulk. (b) Ensure that proposed buildings are 
compatible with height, scale and bulk of the 
locality’s existing and desired characters.  
(c) Maintain and enhance the domestic scale, form 
and variety which are characteristic of the 
surrounding residential area.  
(d) Ensure that new developments minimise adverse 
visual impacts, the obstruction of views, and loss of 
privacy or sunlight to existing residential 
development. 
The proposed dual occupancy is considered to be 
consistent with the mixture of dwelling types that 
are present on Rocher Avenue, especially the two 
storey dwellings on the western side of the street. 
During a site visit, it was not reasonably ascertained 
that 22 Rocher Avenue would suffer from adverse 
impacts to (d) and as such, the proposal is 
considered to be appropriate. 

Asbestos Removal Asbestos removal by a suitable contractor is a 
standard condition of consent. 

Border Fence Fencing of the site during construction is a standard 
condition of consent. 

Air Conditioning The air conditioning unit is approximately 1.79 
metres from the northern setback, which addresses 
22 Rocher Avenue. This is considered to be 
sufficient, especially when measured against the 
requirements of the State Environmental Planning 
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Policy (Exempt and Complying) which allows for a 
450mm setback from a lot boundary. 

Virginia Wise 
2 Joly Parade, Hunters Hill 

CONCERNS RAISED COMMENT 

The submitted Statement of 
environmental effects states: 
 
LEP Clause 5.21 Flood planning 
Council maps do not identify the site 
as a flood affected area. NA 
 
The site was identified in the Hunters 
Hill LGA final flood study of 2021.  

Council’s Engineering team are aware of this 
inconsistency and it did not hinder their assessment. 

Rekha Singh 
6 Centenary Avenue, Hunters Hill 

CONCERNS RAISED COMMENT 

Reduced visual and acoustic privacy 
amenity 

The size of the rear facing windows were reduced as 
a result of public notification. Some of the windows 
on the first floor address and internal void and are 
unlikely to result in overlooking. 

Negative impacts on the harmony of 
the neighbourhood 

The subject site is zoned as R2 Low Density 
Residential. An attached dual occupancy is 
permissible in this zone as per the Hunters Hill Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. The objectives of the zone 
are as follows: 
•  To provide for the housing needs of the 
community within a low density residential 
environment. 
•  To enable other land uses that provide facilities or 
services to meet the day to day needs of residents. 
•  To maintain the identity of Hunters Hill by 
ensuring that new buildings are compatible with the 
garden suburb character and heritage values that 
distinguish the low density localities. 
•  To provide for high levels of amenity that are 
consistent with a low density residential 
environment. 
The proposed use is a low density use and addresses 
these objectives to Council’s satisfaction. 

Destruction of habitat leading to 
higher carbon footprint 

The carbon footprint of a dwelling occupant is not 
strictly a concern of the Hunters Hill Development 
Control Plan 2013. The application was referred to 
TreeIQ for their ecological opinion and they raised 
no objection about the proposed tree removal. 

Angus Allen 

CONCERNS RAISED COMMENT 
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Reduced visual and acoustic privacy 
amenity 

The size of the rear facing windows were reduced as 
a result of public notification. Some of the windows 
on the first floor address and internal void and are 
unlikely to result in overlooking. 

Trevor Kelly 
26 Rocher Avenue, Hunters Hill 

CONCERNS RAISED COMMENT 

Overshadowing Shadow diagrams are prepared to show how the 
shadowing of a new development will affect 
neighbouring properties on the winter solstice. That 
is to say, on the day of the year with the least 
amount of sunshine. Section 3.5.2 of the Hunters Hill 
Development Control Plan 2013 also states that any 
proposal should: 
(iii) Ensure that development will not overshadow 
more than one third of an existing private open 
space which currently has sunshine between 9:00 am 
and 3:00 pm on the winter solstice. 
It can be seen on the shadow diagrams provided 
that the private open space towards the rear of the 
site is overshadowed in the afternoon, which is 
unavoidable given the aspect of the site and the 
proposed dual occupancy’s two storey form. But the 
private open space does receive the necessary 
sunlight in the morning and the noon and this is 
considered to be satisfactory. 

Reduced visual privacy amenity The ‘rear portion of the southern half of the 
proposed development’ mentioned in the 
submission as having ‘the ability to view any activity 
in the rear portion of 26 Rocher Avenue’ refers to a 
master bedroom. This is not considered to be a 
room with the potential to have a negative visual 
privacy impact of the neighbouring property’s 
private open space. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 

 
It is considered that the proposed alterations and additions are consistent with the 
provisions of Section 4.15 of the Environmental Panning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
9. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
There are no direct or indirect risks impacting on Council arising from consideration of this 
matter. 
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10. HUNTERS HILL 2030 
 
This matter relates to ensuring that heritage and conservation of the area is respected, 
preserved and enhanced including the preservation of the character, views to and from the 
Municipality, and the preservation of the tree canopy. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That pursuant to Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, that 
Development Application DA20230156 for the demolition of the existing building and 
construction of a new attached dual occupancy with strata subdivision and associated 
landscaping at 24 Rocher Avenue, Hunters Hill be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
GEN1, GEN2, GEN8 (Tree 2, Tree 5, Tree7), GEN9, BCC1, BCC3, BCC4(a) Width of Driveways to 
be not greater than 4m at the kerb line), BCC5, BCC7 ($5000), BCC8, BCC11, BCC12 
(1375522M_02), BCC13, BCC17, BCC19, BCC20, BCC31, BBW3, BBW5, BBW6, BBW7, BBW8, 
BBW9, BBW10, BBW15, DBW2, DBW3 (Monday – Friday 7:00am to 5:00pm, Saturdays 
8:00am to 1:00pm Sundays and Public Holidays No activities permitted), DBW5, DBW7, 
DBW8, DBW11, DBW13, DBW14, DBW15, DBW17, DBW19, DBW33, BOC1, BOC3, BOC5, 
BOC6, BOC7, BOC8, BOC9, BOC10, BOC16, BOC17, BOC27, DDW1, CDW2, PSC1 (STRATA), 
PSC3, PSC4, PSC5, PSC6, PSC10 
 

Drawing Number Drawn By Plan Dated 

Site Analysis DA00 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

Site Plan, Roof Plan DA01 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

Ground Floor Plan DA02 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

First Floor Plan DA03 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

Section Plan DA04 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

Elevation Plans DA05, DA06 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

Shadow Plans DA08, DA09, DA10 Dalgliesh Ward Architects 22/03/24 

BASIX Certificate 1375522M_02 SDS Engineering 09/11/23 

Stormwater Plans C001, C002, C003 SDS Engineering 14/11/23 

Driveway Ramp C004 SDS Engineering 14/11/23 

Survey Plan Survcorp 07/06/23 

Landscape Plan B+E Landscape Architects 14/11/23 
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ATTACHMENTS 

1. Map showing submissions ⇩  
2. Submissions ⇩  
3. Submissions to amended plans ⇩  
4. Plans ⇩  
  

 
 
 
 
  

Arboricultural Impact Assessment Horticultural Management Services 2/11/23 



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 26 June 2024 
 

Item 2.1 Attachment 1 Page 14 
 

 

 



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 26 June 2024 
 

Item 2.1 Attachment 2 Page 15 
 

  



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 26 June 2024 
 

Item 2.1 Attachment 2 Page 16 
 

  

`        22 Rocher Ave 

  Hunters Hill NSW 2110  

17 December 2023 

 

Director, Town Planning 

Hunters Hill Council 

Customerservice@huntershill.nsw.gov.au 

 

Dear Mr Kourepis, 

 

Development Application No. DA20230156 

Our property is adjacent to 24 Rocher Ave, Hunters Hill, on the north side. Our house was originally built in the 1960s but 
had a major renovation in 1998. The garden has been well established for over60 years and the section bordering No 24 
has a heritage Japanese Maple tree and 20 camellia plants, of varying shape and size, amongst others. The shared border 
fence consists of a metre high wooden fence at the front and a 1.5 m wire fence at the back, the structure of which was 
required to allow excess rain and flood water to pass through the properties. 

Although overall supportive, we have a number of concerns with the proposed development that fall under local planning 
regulations and these are outlined below. Some of our concerns are based on a review of the document “Statement of 
Environmental Effects” which is an attachment to the DA. 

1 .Detrimental impact on heritage trees and plants and wildlife (possible non-compliance with section 4.1.2 LEP Clause   
6.3(f), 4.2.2 Vegetation in non-rural areas and 4.2.3 part 6.7 Aquatic ecology) 

We are concerned that every tree on the property is being removed and this will negatively impact on the native birdlife as 
well as native ring-tail possums and lizards. Also, both 22 and 24 Rocher Avenue have multiple daily visits from lorikeets 
(up to 100), magpies, kookaburras and native mynah birds. Appropriate action will be required to ensure that these native 
birds and animals are protected during the demolition and building phases. 

It is noted that 2 trees on our property, that have overhanging branches on the 24 Rocher side of the boundary fence, are 
identified as Trees 3 and 4 on the DA house plan. These are the magnificent Japanese Maple tree and a tall camellia plant, 
both at least 60 years old. The root line of the mature Japanese Maple is at least 2 metres and steps will need to be taken 
to ensure that both the root line extending into 24 Rocher Ave and some of it’s branches are not damaged or compromised 
during the demolition phase. An experienced arborist will need to manage any trimming of branches. Care also will need to 
be taken if trimming of any of the camellias along the border is required. 

RECOMMENDATION 

In executing the demolition of the current building and the erection of the 1.8m border fence, ensure that there is no 
detrimental impact on both the local wildlife and the heritage Japanese Maple tree and camellia plants on the 22 Rocher 
Ave border with 24 Rocher Ave. 

 

2. Compromised Privacy (possible non-compliance with Chapter 5 Residential Amenity, 3.5.4 Acoustic privacy) 

The proposed central courtyard facing 22 Rocher Ave is obviously going to be an entertainment area given the placement 
of a rectangular table in the space. We are concerned that the location of this courtyard and noise associated with the 
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utilisation of this area for entertainment at night may disturb the sleep of occupants in the master bedroom on the 1st 
floor of 22 Rocher Ave. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Take measures to ensure that noise associated with entertaining in this courtyard is minimised.  

 

3. View Loss (possible non-compliance with Chapter 5 Residential Amenity, 3.5.3 Visual privacy) 

Our main living room is at the front of the house. This is where we have all our meals and spend most of our leisure time. 
Our main view is through the 2 large windows facing 24 Rocher Ave. Currently this is a very pleasant view of the deciduous 
Japanese Maple enhanced by natural light and wind/breeze. In the 24 Rocher Ave proposal, our view will be significantly 
degraded and dominated by the sheer bulk of the proposed 2 storey structure. We are an older couple and this will 
seriously downgrade our quality of life. 

RECOMMENDATION 

To lessen the impact on us of this bulky structure, allowing for improved access to sunlight and open space, move the 
proposed new structure back a further 2 metres from the front fence. 

 

4. Asbestos.  

There is the possibility that the current building at 24 Rocher Ave may have asbestos somewhere in it’s structure as it was 
built at a similar time to our house in the 1960s. The current side fence on our  property that adjoins the shared border 
fence with 24 Rocher Ave has a timber frame with asbestos sheeting, the latter being managed with protective paint. This 
fence will be impacted by the proposed removal of the current metal border fence. This issue will need to be managed by 
the builders of the proposed development. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Ensure that asbestos is appropriately managed when the current structure and border fence are demolished. 

 

5. Border Fence 

The proposed demolition of the house at 24 Rocher Avenue will generate significant noise and dust pollution that will have 
a negative impact on the occupants (us) and the plants / trees of 22 Rocher Avenue due to their close proximity. The 
building of the 1.8m border fence prior to the demolition phase would partially alleviate this impact. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Ensure that the proposed border fence between 22 and 24 Rocher Ave is built prior to the demolition phase. 

 

6. Air Conditioning 

We were unable to find in the DA any provision for air conditioning. Wll air conditioning be installed and if so, will it be 
ducted or have external air conditioning units? If the latter, provision of a noise abatement plan will need to be added to 
the DA 
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Notes

1. In these commitments, "applicant" means the person carrying out the development.

2. The applicant must identify each dwelling, building and common area listed in this certificate, on the plans accompanying any development application, and on the plans and
specifications accompanying the application for a construction certificate / complying development certificate, for the proposed development, using the same identifying letter or
reference as is given to that dwelling, building or common area in this certificate.

3. This note applies if the proposed development involves the erection of a building for both residential and non-residential purposes (or the change of use of a building for both residential
and non-residential purposes). Commitments in this certificate which are specified to apply to a "common area" of a building or the development, apply only to that part of the building
or development to be used for residential purposes.

4. If this certificate lists a central system as a commitment for a dwelling or building, and that system will also service any other dwelling or building within the development, then that
system need only be installed once (even if it is separately listed as a commitment for that other dwelling or building).

5. If a star or other rating is specified in a commitment, this is a minimum rating.

6. All alternative water systems to be installed under these commitments (if any), must be installed in accordance with the requirements of all applicable regulatory authorities. NOTE:
NSW Health does not recommend that stormwater, recycled water or private dam water be used to irrigate edible plants which are consumed raw, or that rainwater be used for human
consumption in areas with potable water supply.

Legend

1. Commitments identified with a " " in the "Show on DA plans" column must be shown on the plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development (if a
development application is to be lodged for the proposed development).

2. Commitments identified with a " " in the "Show on CC/CDC plans and specs" column must be shown in the plans and specifications accompanying the application for a construction
certificate / complying development certificate for the proposed development.

3. Commitments identified with a " " in the "Certifier check" column must be certified by a certifying authority as having been fulfilled. (Note: a certifying authority must not issue an
occupation certificate (either interim or final) for a building listed in this certificate, or for any part of such a building, unless it is satisfied that each of the commitments whose fulfilment
it is required to monitor in relation to the building or part, has been fulfilled).

BASIX Department of Planning and Environment www.basix.nsw.gov.au Version: 4.0 / EUCALYPTUS_03_01_0 Certificate No.: 1375522M_02 Thursday, 09 November 2023 page 15/15

Central energy systems Type Specification

Other - -

BASIX Department of Planning and Environment www.basix.nsw.gov.au Version: 4.0 / EUCALYPTUS_03_01_0 Certificate No.: 1375522M_02 Thursday, 09 November 2023 page 14/15

2. Commitments for common areas and central systems/facilities for the development (non-building specific)

(b) Common areas and central systems/facilities

(i) Water Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a showerhead, toilet, tap or clothes washer into a common area, then that
item must meet the specifications listed for it in the table.

(b) The applicant must install (or ensure that the development is serviced by) the alternative water supply system(s) specified in
the "Central systems" column of the table below. In each case, the system must be sized, be configured, and be connected, as
specified in the table.

(c) A swimming pool or spa listed in the table must not have a volume (in kLs) greater than that specified for the pool or spa in the
table.

(d) A pool or spa listed in the table must have a cover or shading if specified for the pool or spa in the table.

(e) The applicant must install each fire sprinkler system listed in the table so that the system is configured as specified in the table.

(f) The applicant must ensure that the central cooling system for a cooling tower is configured as specified in the table.

Common area Showerheads rating Toilets rating Taps rating Clothes washers rating

All common
areas

no common facility no common facility no common facility no common laundry facility

(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a ventilation system to service a common area specified in the table below,
then that ventilation system must be of the type specified for that common area, and must meet the efficiency measure specified.

(b) In carrying out the development, the applicant must install, as the "primary type of artificial lighting" for each common area specified
in the table below, the lighting specified for that common area. This lighting must meet the efficiency measure specified. The
applicant must also install a centralised lighting control system or Building Management System (BMS) for the common area,
where specified.

(c) The applicant must install the systems and fixtures specified in the "Central energy systems" column of the table below. In each
case, the system or fixture must be of the type, and meet the specifications, listed for it in the table.

BASIX Department of Planning and Environment www.basix.nsw.gov.au Version: 4.0 / EUCALYPTUS_03_01_0 Certificate No.: 1375522M_02 Thursday, 09 November 2023 page 13/15

Ceiling and roof

Flat ceiling / pitched roof Raked ceiling / pitched or skillion roof Flat ceiling / flat roof

Dwelling no. Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation

All dwellings framed -
metal roof,
frame: timber
- H2 treated
softwood

150 - - - - - - -

Glazing type Frame types

Dwelling no. Single glazing
(m²)

Double glazing
(m²)

Triple glazing
(m²)

Aluminium
frames (m²)

Timber frames
(m²)

uPVC frames
(m²)

Steel frames
(m²)

Composite
frames (m²)

North 25.5 45.3 - 70.8 - - - -

All other dwellings 12.3 58.5 - 70.8 - - - -

BASIX Department of Planning and Environment www.basix.nsw.gov.au Version: 4.0 / EUCALYPTUS_03_01_0 Certificate No.: 1375522M_02 Thursday, 09 November 2023 page 12/15

Floor types

First floor above habitable
rooms or mezzanine

Suspended floor above garage Garage floor

Dwelling
no.

Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation Low
emissions
option

Dematerialisation

All dwellings treated
softwood,
frame: timber
- H2 treated
softwood

90.35 fibreglass
batts or roll

treated
softwood,
frame: timber
- H2 treated
softwood

20.5 fibreglass
batts or roll

concrete slab
on ground

20.5 - none conventional slab

External walls

External wall type 1 External wall type 2

Dwelling no. Wall type Area (m²) Insulation Low emissions
option

Wall type Area (m²) Insulation Low emissions
option

All dwellings brick veneer,
frame : timber
- H2 treated
softwood

184.42 fibreglass batts or
roll

- - - - -

External walls

External wall type 3 External wall type 4

Dwelling no. Wall type Area (m²) Insulation Low emissions
option

Wall type Area (m²) Insulation Low emissions
option

All dwellings - - - - - - - -

Internal walls

Internal walls shared with garage Internal wall type 1 Internal wall type 2

Dwelling no. Wall type Area (m²) Insulation Wall type Area (m²) Insulation Wall type Area (m²) Insulation

All dwellings plasterboard,
frame: timber
- H2 treated
softwood

16.56 fibreglass batts
or roll

cavity brick wall 132 - - - -
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(iii) Thermal Performance Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(bb) On a suspended floor, install insulation with an R-value of not less than 1.0 underneath the slab and around the vertical
 edges of the perimeter of the slab.

(h) The applicant must construct the floors and walls of the development in accordance with the specifications listed in the table below.

(i) The applicant must show on The plans accompanying The development application for The proposed development, The locations of
ceiling fans set out in The Assessor Certificate.

(j) The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the application for a construction certificate (or complying development
certificate, if applicable), the locations of ceiling fans set out in the Assessor Certificate.

Thermal loads

Dwelling no. Area adjusted heating load (in MJ/m²/yr) Area adjusted cooling load (in MJ/m²/yr) Area adjusted total load (in MJ/m²/yr)

North 15.2 14.1 29.300

All other dwellings 17.7 12.1 29.800

Construction of floors and walls

Dwelling no. Concrete slab on ground
(m²)

Suspended floor with open
subfloor (m²)

Suspended floor with
enclosed subfloor (m²)

Suspended floor above
garage (m²)

Primarily rammed earth or
mudbrick walls

All dwellings 98.5 12.9 - 20.5 no

Floor types

Concrete slab on ground Suspended floor above enclosed subfloor Suspended floor above open subfloor

Dwelling no. Area (m²) Insulation Low
emissions
option

Dematerialisation Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation Construction
type

Area (m²) Insulation

All dwellings 98.5 - - conventional slab - - - treated
softwood,
frame: timber
- H2 treated
softwood

12.9 fibreglass
batts or roll
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Individual pool Individual spa Appliances other efficiency measures

Dwelling
no.

Pool heating
system

Pool Pump Timer Spa heating
system

Timer Kitchen
cooktop/oven

Dishwasher Clothes
dryer

Indoor or
sheltered
clothes
drying line

Private
outdoor or
unsheltered
clothes
drying line

All
dwellings

- - - - - gas cooktop &
electric oven

- - no yes

Alternative energy

Dwelling no. Photovoltaic system (min rated electrical
output in peak kW)

Photovoltaic collector installation Orientation inputs

All dwellings - - -

(iii) Thermal Performance Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) The applicant must attach the certificate referred to under "Assessor details" on the front page of this BASIX certificate (the
"Assessor Certificate") to the development application and construction certificate application for the proposed development (or, if
the applicant is applying for a complying development certificate for the proposed development, to that application). The applicant
must also attach the Assessor Certificate to the application for a final occupation certificate for the proposed development.

(b) The Assessor Certificate must have been issued by an Accredited Assessor in accordance with the Thermal Comfort Protocol.

(c) The details of the proposed development on the Assessor Certificate must be consistent with the details shown in this BASIX
Certificate, including the details shown in the "Thermal Loads" table below.

(d) The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development, all matters which
the Thermal Comfort Protocol requires to be shown on those plans. Those plans must bear a stamp of endorsement from the
Accredited Assessor, to certify that this is the case.

(e) The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the application for a construction certificate (or complying development
certificate, if applicable), all thermal performance specifications set out in the Assessor Certificate, and all aspects of the proposed
development which were used to calculate those specifications.

(f) The applicant must construct the development in accordance with all thermal performance specifications set out in the Assessor
Certificate, and in accordance with those aspects of the development application or application for a complying development
certificate which were used to calculate those specifications.

(g) Where there is an in-slab heating or cooling system, the applicant must:

(aa) Install insulation with an R-value of not less than 1.0 around the vertical edges of the perimeter of the slab; or
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(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(f) This commitment applies to each room or area of the dwelling which is referred to in a heading to the "Natural lighting" column of
the table below (but only to the extent specified for that room or area). The applicant must ensure that each such room or area is
fitted with a window and/or skylight.

(g) This commitment applies if the applicant installs a water heating system for the dwelling’s pool or spa.  The applicant must:

(aa) install the system specified for the pool in the "Individual Pool" column of the table below (or alternatively must not install
 any system for the pool). If specified, the applicant must install a timer, to control the pool's pump; and

(bb) install the system specified for the spa in the "Individual Spa" column of the table below (or alternatively must not install
 any system for the spa). If specified, the applicant must install a timer to control the spa's pump.

(h) The applicant must install in the dwelling:

(aa) the kitchen cook-top and oven specified for that dwelling in the "Appliances & other efficiency measures" column of the
 table below;

(bb) each appliance for which a rating is specified for that dwelling in the "Appliances & other efficiency measures" column of
 the table, and ensure that the appliance has that minimum rating; and

(cc) any clothes drying line specified for the dwelling in the "Appliances & other efficiency measures" column of the table.

(i) If specified in the table, the applicant must carry out the development so that each refrigerator space in the dwelling is "well
ventilated".

(j) The applicant must install the photovoltaic system specified for the dwelling under the “Photovoltaic system” heading of the
“Alternative energy” column of the table below, and connect the system to that dwelling’s electrical system.

Hot water

Dwelling no. Hot water system

All dwellings gas instantaneous - 6 star

Cooling Heating Natural lighting

Dwelling no. living areas bedroom areas living areas bedroom areas No. of bathrooms
or toilets

Main kitchen

All dwellings 3-phase airconditioning /
EER 3.0 - 3.5

3-phase airconditioning /
EER 3.0 - 3.5

3-phase airconditioning /
EER 3.0 - 3.5

3-phase airconditioning /
EER 3.0 - 3.5

3 yes
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Fixtures Appliances Individual pool Individual spa

Dwelling
no.

All
shower-
heads

All
toilet
flushing
systems

All
kitchen
taps

All
bathroom
taps

HW
recirculation
or
diversion

All
clothes
washers

All dish-
washers

Volume
(max
volume)

Pool
cover

Pool
location

Pool
shaded

Volume
(max
volume)

Spa
cover

Spa
shaded

All
dwellings

4 star (>
4.5 but <=
6 L/min)

5 star 5 star 5 star - - - - - - - - - -

Alternative water source

Dwelling no. Alternative water
supply systems

Size Configuration Landscape
connection

Toilet
connection
(s)

Laundry
connection

Pool top-
up

Spa top-up

All dwellings Individual water tank (No.
1)

Tank size
(min) 2000
liters

To collect run-off from at least:
70 square metres of roof area;

yes no - - -

All dwellings No alternative water
supply

- - - - - - -

(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) The applicant must comply with the commitments listed below in carrying out the development of a dwelling listed in a table below.

(b) The applicant must install each hot water system specified for the dwelling in the table below, so that the dwelling’s hot water is
supplied by that system. If the table specifies a central hot water system for the dwelling, then the applicant must connect that
central system to the dwelling, so that the dwelling’s hot water is supplied by that central system.

(c) The applicant must install, in each bathroom, kitchen and laundry of the dwelling, the ventilation system specified for that room in
the table below. Each such ventilation system must have the operation control specified for it in the table.

(d) The applicant must install the cooling and heating system/s specified for the dwelling under the "Living areas" and "Bedroom areas"
headings of the "Cooling" and "Heating" columns in the table below, in/for at least 1 living/bedroom area of the dwelling. If no
cooling or heating system is specified in the table for "Living areas" or "Bedroom areas", then no systems may be installed in any
such areas. If the term "zoned" is specified beside an air conditioning system, then the system must provide for day/night zoning
between living areas and bedrooms.

(e) This commitment applies to each room or area of the dwelling which is referred to in a heading to the "Artificial lighting" column of
the table below (but only to the extent specified for that room or area). The applicant must ensure that the "primary type of artificial
lighting" for each such room in the dwelling is fluorescent lighting or light emitting diode (LED) lighting. If the term "dedicated" is
specified for a particular room or area, then the light fittings in that room or area must only be capable of being used for fluorescent
lighting or light emitting diode (LED) lighting.
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Schedule of BASIX commitments

The commitments set out below regulate how the proposed development is to be carriedout. It is a condition of any development consent granted, or complying
development certificate issued, for the proposed development, that BASIX commitments be complied with.

1. Commitments for multi-dwelling housing

(a) Dwellings

(i) Water Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) The applicant must comply with the commitments listed below in carrying out the development of a dwelling listed in a table below.

(b) The applicant must plant indigenous or low water use species of vegetation throughout the area of land specified for the dwelling in
the "Indigenous species" column of the table below, as private landscaping for that dwelling. (This area of indigenous vegetation is
to be contained within the "Area of garden and lawn" for the dwelling specified in the "Description of Project" table).

(c) If a rating is specified in the table below for a fixture or appliance to be installed in the dwelling, the applicant must ensure that each
such fixture and appliance meets the rating specified for it.

(d) The applicant must install an on demand hot water recirculation system which regulates all hot water use throughout the dwelling,
where indicated for a dwelling in the "HW recirculation or diversion" column of the table below.

(e) The applicant must install:

(aa) a hot water diversion system to all showers, kitchen sinks and all basins in the dwelling, where indicated for a dwelling in
 the "HW recirculation or diversion" column of the table below; and

(bb) a separate diversion tank (or tanks) connected to the hot water diversion systems of at least 100 litres.  The applicant must
 connect the hot water diversion tank to all toilets in the dwelling.

(e) The applicant must not install a private swimming pool or spa for the dwelling, with a volume exceeding that specified for it in the
table below.

(f) If specified in the table, that pool or spa (or both) must have a pool cover or shading (or both).

(g) The pool or spa must be located as specified in the table.

(h) The applicant must install, for the dwelling, each alternative water supply system, with the specified size, listed for that dwelling in
the table below. Each system must be configured to collect run-off from the areas specified (excluding any area which supplies any
other alternative water supply system), and to divert overflow as specified. Each system must be connected as specified.
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Schedule of BASIX commitments

1. Commitments for multi-dwelling housing

(a) Dwellings

(i) Water

(ii) Energy

(iii) Thermal Performance

2. Commitments for common areas and central systems/facilities for the development (non-building specific)

(b) Common areas and central systems/facilities

(i) Water

(ii) Energy
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No common areas specified.
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Description of project

The tables below describe the dwellings and common areas within the project

Multi-dwelling houses
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North 4+ 170.9 26.9 135 0 South 4+ 170.9 26.9 130 0
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Description of project
Project address

Project name 230901_02

Street address 24 ROCHER AVENUE HUNTERS HILL 2110

Local Government Area HUNTERS HILL

Plan type and plan number Deposited Plan  224608

Lot No. 12

Section no. -

Project type

No. of residential flat buildings 0

Residential flat buildings: no. of
dwellings

0

Multi-dwelling housing: no. of
dwellings

2

No. of single dwelling houses -

Site details

Site area (m²) 717.9

Roof area (m²) 300

Non-residential floor area (m²) -

Residential car spaces 2

Non-residential car spaces -

Common area landscape

Common area lawn (m²) 0

Common area garden (m²) 0

Area of indigenous or low water use
species (m²)

0

Assessor details and thermal loads

Assessor number 101512

Certificate number 0009047090

Climate zone 56

Project score

Water    40 Target 40

Thermal Performance
   Pass Target Pass

Energy
   73 Target 72

Materials
   -84 Target n/a
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Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Multi Dwelling

Certificate number: 1375522M_02

This certificate confirms that the proposed development will meet the NSW
government's requirements for sustainability, if it is built in accordance with the
commitments set out below. Terms used in this certificate, or in the commitments,
have the meaning given by the document entitled "BASIX Definitions" dated
10/09/2020 published by the Department. This document is available at
www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Secretary
Date of issue: Thursday, 09 November 2023
To be valid, this certificate must be lodged within 3 months of the date of issue.

Project summary

Project name 230901_02

Street address 24 ROCHER AVENUE HUNTERS HILL 2110

Local Government Area HUNTERS HILL

Plan type and plan number Deposited Plan  224608

Lot No. 12

Section no. -

No. of residential flat buildings 0

Residential flat buildings: no. of
dwellings

0

Multi-dwelling housing: no. of dwellings 2

No. of single dwelling houses -

Project score

Water    40 Target 40

Thermal Performance
   Pass Target Pass

Energy
   73 Target 72

Materials
   -84 Target n/a

Certificate Prepared by

Name / Company Name: SDS Engineering

ABN (if applicable): 62609585006
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SITE AREA
D.P. 224608
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Ø100 uPVC U.N.O 

OUTLET

Ø100 uPVC 'CHARGED LINE' U.N.O 

NOTE: FIRST FLUSH DIVERTER SHOWN. ALTERNATE
APPROVED FIRST FLUSHING SYSTEM MAY BE INSTALLED

FIRST FLUSH DIVERTER. MAKE PROVISION FOR THE
TREATMENT OF SLOW RELEASE WATER DISCHARGE
FROM DIVERTER OUTLET. DO NOT ALLOW DISCHARGE
TO POND ON SOIL.

RAINWATER TANK
AS PER BASIX

Ø100mm
uPVC U.N.O

TYPICAL ABOVE-GROUND
RAINWATER RE-USE TANK DETAIL

TYPICAL INSPECTION
RISER DETAIL

Ø100mm
uPVC U.N.O

TYPICAL MULTI-PURPOSE
FILTER SCREEN

INLET
PIPE OUTLET

PIPE

4 @ 20MM DIA WEEP HOLES
UNDER FLOOR OF HEDC.
200MM THICK BED OF 20MM
DIA AGGREGATE TO BE
WRAPPED IN BIDIM A14

TRASH SCREEN
TYPE RH3030

TYPICAL SILT ARRESTOR
PIT DETAIL

TYPICAL FLOOR WASTE
DETAIL

Ø100mm OUTLET
TO STORMWATER

NTSNTS NTSNTS

TYPICAL WARNING
SIGN

EVERY EXTERNAL SUPPLY OUTLET FROM
RAINWATER RE-USE TANK TO BE LABELED

WITH METALLIC WARNING SIGN

WARNING
NOT FOR DRINKING

NTSNTS

MINIMUM PIPE COVER
(FROM FINISHED SURFACE TO TOP OF PIPE)

LOCATION MINIMUM COVER (mm)

                                                                                          CAST/DUCTILE IRON            OTHER
                                                                                                GAL STEEL               AUTHORISED
                                                                                                                                 PRODUCTS (*)

1. NOT SUBJECT TO VEHICULAR LOADING:
    A.  WITHOUT PAVEMENT:
         i. FOR SINGLE DWELLINGS  -                                   
         ii. OTHER THAN SINGLE DWELLINGS -                     
    B. WITH PAVEMENT OF
         BRICK/UNREINFORCED CONCRETE -                     

2.  SUBJECT TO VEHICULAR LOADING:
    A.  OTHER THAN ROADS:
        i.  WITHOUT PAVEMENT -                                        
        ii.  WITH PAVEMENT OF:
             -  REINF. CONC. FOR HEAVY VEHICLES -        
             - BRICK/UNREINF. CONC LIGHT VEHICLES -    
    B.  ROADS
        i.  SEALED                                                                  
        ii.  UNSEALED                                                            

3. SUBJECT TO CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR
    IN EMBANKMENT CONDITIONS                                  

* ) INCLUDES OVERLAY ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50mm THICK
**)    BELOW THE UNDERSIDE OF THE PAVEMENT
#)   SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH AS1762, AS2033, AS/NZS 2566.1, AS3725 OR AS 4060

LEGEND - TRENCH BACKFILL

FLEXIBLE PIPES RIGID PIPES

FOUNDATION

PIPES
RIGIDFLEXIBLE 

PIPES
SYMBOL

HAUNCH ZONE

BED ZONE

SIDE ZONEPIPE SIDE

PIPE UNDERLAY

SUPPORT

PIPE OVERLAY

BACKFILL

NOTE:
STORMWATER DRAINS CONSTRUCTED OF OTHER THAN CAST
IRON, DUCTILE IRON OR GALVANISED STEEL HAVING COVER
LESS THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE SHALL BE
COVERED WITH AT LEAST 50mm OVERLAY AND SHALL BE
PAVED WITH AT LEAST:

a. 100mm THICKNESS OF REINFORCED CONCRETE WHERE
SUBJECT TO HEAVY VEHICULAR LOADING.

TYPICAL PIPE LAYING
DETAIL NTS

100 100
100 300

100** 100**

300 450

0** 100**
0** 75**

600 600
600 750

600# 750#

INLET
PIPE

OUTLET
PIPE

TYPICAL JUNCTION
PIT DETAIL NTS

TYPICAL GRATED TRENCH
DETAIL

CONCRETE TRENCH WITH GALVANISED STEEL
GRATING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH U.V

STABILISED POLYPROPYLENE 'U' CHANNEL &
GRATE SUBJECT TO ENGINEERS APPROVAL

NTS

PIPE
BEDDING

PIPE
BEDDING

DEPTH OF COVER
REFER TO TABLE

WIDTH OF TRENCH
TO AS3500

20
m

m
 M

IN

REFER PLAN
'W'

120 120

I.E

I.EI.E

I.E

UNIT 1
LOWER

GROUND FLOOR
FFL 9.200

ENTRY
COURT

ENTRY
COURT

ENTRY

ENTRY
UNIT 2
LOWER

GROUND FLOOR
FFL 9.200

GARAGE
FFL 9.920

GARAGE
FFL 9.920

NOTE:
OSD TANKS TO BE CONSTRUCTED
IN-SITU UNDER TERRACE
(TERRACE FFL 9.115 TBC). ALLOW
FOR 900 x 900 GRATED ACCESS LIDS.
REFER TO SECTIONS/DETAILS (C003).

ASSUMED APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF EXISTING Ø375
COUNCIL STORMWATER PIPE

2000L RAINWATER TANK
AS PER COUNCIL AND
BASIX REQUIREMENTS.

2000L RAINWATER TANK
AS PER COUNCIL AND
BASIX REQUIREMENTS.

200 WIDE GRATED TRENCH
BENCH TO & PROVIDE DEBRIS
SCREEN AT OUTLET. PROVIDE
SECONDARY PIPE FOR
EMERGENCY OVERFLOW OR
PIPE BLOCKAGE.

100W GRATED TRENCH CLASS
'A' GRATE

200 WIDE GRATED TRENCH
BENCH TO & PROVIDE DEBRIS
SCREEN AT OUTLET. PROVIDE
SECONDARY PIPE FOR
EMERGENCY OVERFLOW OR
PIPE BLOCKAGE.

Ø100 uPVC
CHARGED LINE

Ø100 uPVC
CHARGED LINE

Ø100 uPVC @
MIN. 1% FALL

Ø100 uPVC @
MIN. 1% FALL

450 x 450 G.I.P
SL: 9.750
IL: 9.350 (PIPE)

450 x 450 G.I.P
SL: 9.400
IL: 9.000 (PIPE)

450 x 450 G.I.P
(CLEAN-OUT PIT)
SL: 9.300
IL: 8.900 (PIPE)

450 x 450 G.I.P
(CLEAN-OUT PIT)
SL: 8.800
IL: 8.400 (PIPE)

Ø100 uPVC @
MIN. 1% FALL

Ø100 uPVC @
MIN. 1% FALL

Ø100 uPVC @
MIN. 1% FALL
TO OSD TANK 2,
DISCHARGE TO
'EROSION'
CHAMBER

Ø100 uPVC @
MIN. 1% FALL
TO OSD TANK 1,
DISCHARGE TO
'EROSION'
CHAMBER

Ø100 uPVC
CHARGED LINE

Ø100 uPVC
CHARGED LINE

900 x 900 DCP 2.2
SL: 9.115
OVERFLOW PIPE IL: 8.800
Ø42 CL: 7.700 (PSD 2)
SUMP IL: 7.500

900 x 900 DCP 1.2
SL: 9.115
OVERFLOW PIPE IL: 8.800
Ø42 CL: 7.700 (PSD 2)
SUMP IL: 7.500

900 x 900 DCP 1.1
SL: 9.115
Ø25 CL: 7.700 (PSD 1)
SUMP IL: 7.500

Ø100 uPVC OSD OUTLET
@ MIN. 1% FALL
TO EASEMENT PIT

OSD TANKS 1 & 2
· EROSION CONTROL (SSR 1)
CHAMBER 1 TWL: 8.600
CHAMBER 1 AREA: 3.3m2

AVERAGE DEPTH: 0.8m
VOLUME PROVIDED: 2.6m3

· FLOOD MITIGATION (SSR 2)
CHAMBER 2 TWL: 8.800
CHAMBER 2 AREA: 7.3m2

AVERAGE DEPTH: 1m
VOLUME PROVIDED: 7.3m3

REFER TO SECTIONS AND DETAILS (C003).

900 x 900 DCP 2.1
SL: 9.115
Ø25 CL: 7.700 (PSD 1)
SUMP IL: 7.500

RAINWATER RE-USE AS SPECIFIED BY
BASIX CERTIFICATE (BY OTHERS) TO

OUTDOOR TAPS AND/OR TOILETS
AND/OR WASHING MACHINE

RE-USE SYSTEM CONTROL BOX MOUNTED TO
DWELLING WALL. PROVIDE SYDNEY WATER

APPROVED MAINS WATER DIVERTOR.
EXAMPLES: RAINMASTER

(WWW.RAINMASTER.COM.AU)

GUTTER GUARDS RECOMMENDED

Ø90 uPVC CHARGED DOWNPIPES.
CHARGED PIPE TO BE SOLVENT
WELD SEALED TO AT LEAST 0.5m
ABOVE TOP OF TANK

PROPRIETARY FIRST FLUSH
SYSTEM INSTALLED TO

MANUFACTURERS SPECS.

INSPECTION OPENING CAP TO
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL ON ALL
CHARGED INLETS

ABOVEGROUND RAINWATER
TANK REFER PLAN

CHARGED INLETS(S)
(INVERT = TOP TANK)

DEBRIS BASKET
(FINE SCREEN -
MOSQUITO PROOF)

Ø100 uPVC U.N.O

INSPECTION OPENING

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

CAP TO BE SECURED
WITH CONCRETE

SURROUND

LIGHT DUTY AIR
TIGHT SCREW
DOWN CAP

DIVERTER
CHAMBER

PLASTIC FILTER
SCREEN

SOCKET

NUT AND TAIL TO
FLOW CONTROL

VALVE
DISCHARGE TO GROUND
LEVEL GARDEN BED OR SWD
PIT IN PAVED AREAS VIA WALL
MOUNTED FLEXIBLE HOSE

LIGHT DUTY AIR-TIGHT
SCREW DOWN CAP

REMOVABLE TRIANGULAR
SCREEN HOT DIPPED GALV.
LYSAGHT MAXIMESH TYPE
RH3030 WITH HANDLE

SCREEN

MOUNTING BRACKET

PIT WALL

MEMBRANE
TOPPING SLAB
OR TILE FINISH

CONCRETE
SLAB

EXTENSION PIECE AS
REQUIRED TO SUIT

SLAB THICKNESS

CONCRETE
SURROUND

EXISTING SURFACE

MASS
CONCRETE
BENCHING

'K' JOIN

'4N12 LONGITUDINAL
LAP TYP.

N-12 300
'U' BAR

MEDIUM DUTY
GALVANISED STEEL GRATING

N-12 300 'L' BAR
300 LEG

Ø100 uPVC OSD OUTLET
@ MIN. 1% FALL TO
EXISTING EASEMENT PIT

Ø100 uPVC
DRIBBLE LINE
@ MIN. 1% FALL
TO CLEAN-OUT PIT

1500 x 1500 EASEMENT PIT
(OVER EXISTING Ø1050 STORMWATER PIPE)
SL: 8.090
IL: 6.690 (APPROXIMATELY)

ASSUMED APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF EXISTING
COUNCIL STORMWATER PIPE

ASSUMED APPROXIMATE
LOCATION OF EXISTING Ø1050
COUNCIL STORMWATER PIPE

EXISTING EASEMENT PIT
SL: 8.760
IL: 7.360

Ø100 uPVC
DRIBBLE LINE
@ MIN. 1% FALL
TO CLEAN-OUT PIT

C002
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C003
C C

C003
B ON-SITE DETENTION TANK SECTION B

1:20

STEP

STEP

C
003
B

B

TERRACE FFL: 9.115 (TBC)

 "FLOOD MITIGATION" TWL: 8.800

DISCHARGE
CONTROL PIT 2

DISCHARGE
CONTROL PIT 1

TERRACE FFL: 9.115 (TBC)

"EROSION CONTROL" TWL: 8.600

ORIFICE CENTRE LINE RL: 7.700
OUTLET IL: 7.650

ORIFICE CENTRE LINE RL: 7.700
OUTLET IL: 7.650

MIN. 1% FALL

TERRACE FFL: 9.115 (TBC)

 "FLOOD MITIGATION" TWL: 8.800

ORIFICE CENTRE LINE RL: 7.700
OUTLET IL: 7.650

TERRACE FFL: 9.115 (TBC)

 "FLOOD MITIGATION" TWL: 8.800

DISCHARGE
CONTROL PIT 2

MIN. 1% FALL

Ø100 uPVC EMERGENCY
OVERFLOW PIPE

Ø100 uPVC EMERGENCY
OVERFLOW PIPE

C001
A ON-SITE DETENTION TANK PLAN DETAIL

1:50

C003
C ON-SITE DETENTION TANK SECTION C

1:20

TYPICAL ORIFICE
PLATE DETAIL NTS

STAINLESS STEEL PLATE MIN. 3MM THICK
(EPOXY AND DYNABOLTED TO PIT WALL

USING 4M10 DYNABOLTS). ORIFICE OUTLET
MACHINED TO 0.5MM ACCURACY

TYPICAL STEP-IRON
DETAIL

NOTE: INSTALL WHERE PITS
ARE DEEPER THAN 1200MM

PLAN

FRONT ELEVATION

SIDE ELEVATION

NTS

CONFINED SPACE

CONFINED SPACE
TRAINING

NO ENTRY WITHOUT

COLOURS:
"DANGER" AND BACKGROUND WHITE
ELLIPTICAL AREA RED
RECTANGLE CONTAINING ECLIPSE BLACK
OTHER LETTERING AND BORDER BLACK

MATERIALS:
POLYPROPYLENE

NTS
TYPICAL CONFINED SPACE
WARNING SIGN

THIS IS AN
ON-SITE STORMWATER

DETENTION SYSTEM
REQUIRED BY COUNCIL

IT IS AN OFFENCE TO REDUCE THE VOLUME OF THE
TANK OR BASIN OR TO INTERFERE WITH THE

ORIFICE PLATE THAT CONTROLS THE OUTFLOW
THE BASE OF THE OUTLET CONTROL PIT AND THE

DEBRIS SCREEN MUST BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS AND
SEDIMENT ON A REGULAR BASIS BY ON THE OWNER

THIS PLATE MUST NOT BE REMOVED

THE ON-SITE STORMWATER DETENTION
SYSTEM SHALL BE INDICATED ON TH SITE BY

FIXING A MARKER PLATE IN A PROMINENT
POSITION. THIS PLATE IS TO BE OF MINIMUM

SIZE 150MM X 100MM AND IS TO BE MADE
FROM NON-CORROSIVE METAL OR 4MM THINK

LAMINATED PLASTIC. IT IS TO BE FIXED TO
THE NEAREST CONCRETE OR PERMANENT
SURFACE IN A PROMINENT POSITION. THE

WORDING ON THE MARKER PLATE IS TO BE:

NTS
TYPICAL OSD
SIGN

TYPICAL OSD FILTER
SCREEN DETAIL NTS

ON-SITE DETENTION CALCULATION:
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS WITHIN ZONE 1 OF
HUNTERS HILL COUNCIL'S CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONES, FIGURE 5.1 OF HUNTERS HILL CONSOLIDATED
DCP, 2013.

THEREFORE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT REQUIRES
ON-SITE DETENTION FOR FLOOD MITIGATION AND
EROSION CONTROL AS SHOWN BELOW.

UNIT 1
SITE AREA: 362.9m²
POST-DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS AREA: 215.6m²

EROSION CONTROL REQUIREMENTS
SSR 1: 1.2m³/100m² = 2.59m³
PSD 1: 0.41L/s/100m² = 0.88L/s

FLOOD MITIGATION OSD REQUIREMENTS
SSR 2: 3.04m³/100m² = 6.55m³
PSD 2: 1.8L/s/100m² = 3.88L/s

UNIT 2
SITE AREA: 354.9m²
POST-DEVELOPMENT IMPERVIOUS AREA: 213.3m²

EROSION CONTROL REQUIREMENTS
SSR 1: 1.2m³/100m² = 2.56m³
PSD 1: 0.41L/s/100m² = 0.87L/s

FLOOD MITIGATION OSD REQUIREMENTS
SSR 2: 3.04m³/100m² = 6.48m³
PSD 2: 1.8L/s/100m² = 3.84L/s

PERVIOUS BYPASS: 81.2m2

UNIT 1 SITE AREA: 362.9m2

PERVIOUS AREAS TO OSD: 66.1m2

IMPERVIOUS AREAS TO OSD: 215.6m2

PERVIOUS BYPASS: 78.4m2

PERVIOUS AREAS TO OSD: 63.2m2

IMPERVIOUS AREAS TO OSD: 213.3m2

UNIT 2 SITE AREA: 354.9m2

2600

3000

13
00

28
25

47
25

25
0

250

'D'

200

25
0

15
0

250

150

80

200

80

HEIGHT
150

WIDTH
 200

OSD CHAMBER SEPARATING
WEIR WALL FOR OVERFLOW
FROM OSD 1 TO OSD 2.
TOW RL: 8.600

OSD CHAMBER 1 -
EROSION CONTROL
AREA: 3.3m²
AVERAGE DEPTH: 0.8m
VOLUME PROVIDED: 2.6m³

OSD CHAMBER 2 -
FLOOD MITIGATION
AREA: 7.3m²
AVERAGE DEPTH: 1m
VOLUME PROVIDED: 7.3m³

300x300x3 mm
STAINLESS STEEL
PLATE (EPOXY AND
DYNABOLTED TO PIT
WALL USING 4M10
DYNABOLTS) OVER
Ø100 uPVC OUTLET
C/W Ø25 MACHINED
ORIFICE

300x300x3 mm
STAINLESS STEEL
PLATE (EPOXY AND
DYNABOLTED TO PIT
WALL USING 4M10
DYNABOLTS) OVER
Ø100 uPVC OUTLET
C/W Ø42 MACHINED
ORIFICE

2/Ø90 WEEP HOLES THRU BASE OF
200mm DEEP SUMP.
200mm THICK BED OF 14mm AGG.
TO BE WRAPPED IN BIDIM A14

300x300x3 mm STAINLESS STEEL PLATE
(EPOXY AND DYNABOLTED TO PIT WALL
USING 4M10 DYNABOLTS) OVER Ø100 uPVC
OUTLET C/W Ø42 MACHINED ORIFICE

900x900 CLASS 'A'
SEALED LIDS WITH
CHILD PROOF LOCKS

REMOVABLE TRIANGULAR FILTER
SCREEN HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
LYSAGHT MAXIMESH TYPE RH3030
WITH HANDLE OR EQUIVALENT
(REFER DETAIL)

2/Ø90 WEEP HOLES THRU BASE OF
200mm DEEP SUMP.
200mm THICK BED OF 14mm AGG.
TO BE WRAPPED IN BIDIM A14

300x300x3 mm STAINLESS STEEL PLATE
(EPOXY AND DYNABOLTED TO PIT WALL
USING 4M10 DYNABOLTS) OVER Ø100 uPVC
OUTLET C/W Ø25 MACHINED ORIFICE

OSD CHAMBER SEPARATING WEIR WALL
FOR OVERFLOW FROM OSD 1 TO OSD 2.
TOW RL: 8.600

REMOVABLE TRIANGULAR FILTER
SCREEN HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
LYSAGHT MAXIMESH TYPE RH3030
WITH HANDLE OR EQUIVALENT
(REFER DETAIL)

STEP RUNGS ARE TO BE
PROVIDED FOR ACCESS BELOW
ALL ACCESS GRATES/LIDS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS1657

STEP RUNGS ARE TO BE
PROVIDED FOR ACCESS BELOW
ALL ACCESS GRATES/LIDS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS1657 REMOVABLE TRIANGULAR FILTER

SCREEN HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
LYSAGHT MAXIMESH TYPE RH3030
WITH HANDLE OR EQUIVALENT
(REFER DETAIL)

2/Ø90 WEEP HOLES THRU BASE OF
200mm DEEP SUMP.
200mm THICK BED OF 14mm AGG.
TO BE WRAPPED IN BIDIM A14

300x300x3 mm STAINLESS STEEL PLATE
(EPOXY AND DYNABOLTED TO PIT WALL
USING 4M10 DYNABOLTS) OVER Ø100 uPVC
OUTLET C/W Ø42 MACHINED ORIFICE

NOM. 20MM-24MM
DIA. GALVANISED
MILD STEEL ROD

RH3030 LYSAGHT
MAXIMESH
SCREEN

STEEL PLATE BRACKET
GALVANISED FIXED TO
FIT WALL WITH 2 LOXINS
TO SEAT CLIPS INTO.

STEEL PLATE CLIP WELDED TO
BASKET GALVANISED. TYPICAL
BOTH SIDES

ORIFICE PLATE
(REFER DETAIL)

LIFTING HANDLE

900x900 CLASS 'A'
SEALED LIDS WITH
CHILD PROOF LOCKS

900x900 CLASS 'A'
SEALED LIDS WITH
CHILD PROOF LOCKS

C003

OSD CALULCATIONS, CATCHMENT PLAN
& OSD SECTIONS/DETAILS
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717.9 m²
SITE AREA
D.P. 224608
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DATUM 5.000m AHDDATUM 5.000m AHD

FIRST FLOOR FFL 12.922200 HEADROOM OFFSET
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5.6%

1690
3%

2000
9.5%

5247
18.3%

2000
12.5%

26
09

450 450

FOOTPATH

30
0

1:100 (V & H)
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY RAMP
LONG SECTION 1 1:100 (V & H)

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY RAMP
LONG SECTION 2

3508
4.6%

450 450

FOOTPATH

1722
2.9%

8637
6.6%

FIRST FLOOR FFL 12.92

30
0

28
27

GARAGE
FFL 9.920

GARAGE
FFL 9.920

TYPICAL NOTE:
CONSTRUCT LIGHT-DUTY
VEHICLE CROSSING WITH 150mm
THICK 25 MPa CONCRETE
LAYBACK TO BE 80mm HIGH

TYPICAL NOTE:
CONSTRUCT LIGHT-DUTY
VEHICLE CROSSING WITH 150mm
THICK 25 MPa CONCRETE
LAYBACK TO BE 90mm HIGH

TYPICAL NOTE:
MAXIMUM 500mm OF
ASPHALT TO BE
REINSTATED WITH
AC10 HOT MIX.

PROPOSED KERB AND
GUTTER TO BE MARRIED
WITH EXISTING LEVELS

PROPOSED KERB AND
GUTTER TO BE MARRIED
WITH EXISTING LEVELS

EXISTING VEHICLE CROSSING TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND REPLACED WITH
NEW FOOTHPATH, GRASS TURF AND
KERB AND GUTTER TO COUNCIL'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

PROPOSED SURFACE
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717.9 m²
SITE AREA
D.P. 224608

12
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CLIENT:
EMAIL: info@survcorp.com.au

Suite 28, 401 Pacific Highway, Artarmon NSW 2064
TEL: (02) 9966 8573

1:100

A10
1 OF 1

AHD

4912

TK/IP

07-JUN-2023

19-JUN-2023

DANNY YAO

PLAN SHOWING DETAIL AND BOUNDARY
IDENTIFICATION AT No.24 ROCHER AVENUE, HUNTERS

HILL
LOT 12 IN DP 224608

SIMON HO
REGISTERED SURVEYOR
8304

KSS064: COVENANT
(A) SITE OF DRAINAGE EASEMENT

VARIABLE WIDTH IN DP224608
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36-Dichondra repens

3-Pandorea pandorana

21-Juncus usitatus

7-Correa reflexa

2-Banksia spinulosa

11-Dianella revoluta

8-Dianella revoluta

9-Lomandra longifolia

9-Lomandra longifolia

12-Themeda australis

2-Crowea saligna

17-Juncus usitatus

14-Juncus usitatus

8-Themeda australis

13-Themeda australis

16-Dianella revoluta

15-Syzygium australe 'Resillience'

15-Syzygium australe 'Resillience'

3-Xanthorrhoea Species

37-Dichondra repens

13-Acmena smithii 'Minor'

1-Eucalyptus haemastoma

1-Elaeocarpus reticulatus

1-Angophora floribunda

3-Pandorea pandorana

16-Acmena smithii 'Minor'

1-Glochidion ferdinandi PROPOSED DECORATIVE PEBBLE PATHWAY
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LAWN AREA
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PROPOSED PERMEABLE STEPPING
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PROPOSED 1.8m HIGH FENCE ALONG LINE OF 
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LANDSCAPE PLAN (DA) - PROPOSED ATTACHED DUPLEX
CLIENTLANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

M 0412 262 282
E bowie@belandscapearchitects.com.au

NOMINATED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

BOWIE WONG

SCALE 1:200  @ A3

PROJECT: 24 ROCHER AVENUE, HUNTERS HILL

DRAWN: BW

DATE:14TH NOV 2023 PROJECT: DALGLIESH WARD
A

L01

DANNY YAO

Notes:
1. All dimensions and levels shall be verified by Contractor 
    on site prior to commencement of work.
2. All detailing of drainage to paved areas shall be by others.
3. All levels shall be determined by others and approved on 
    site by client.
4. Extent, height and position of all retaining walls shall be 
    determined by others and approved on site by client, to 
    Structural Engineers detail.
5. Do not scale from drawings.
6. If in doubt contact the Landscape Architect.
7. All boundaries shall be surveyed prior to commencement
    of construction works.
8. This plan is for DA purposes only.
9. All dimensions, levels and boundaries are nominal only.
10. This design shall not be copied, utilised or reproduced in 
    any way without prior written permission of B+E Landscape 
Architects. 

LEGEND

LAWN AREA

TIMBER LAWN EDGE

PROPOSED DECORATIVE 
PEBBLE

T/E

PROPOSED TILED AREA 
(TYPE 1)

PROPOSED COLOURED 
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED TILED AREA 
(TYPE 2)

TREE 1

TREE 1

EXISTING TREE TO BE 
RETAINED

EXISTING TREE TO BE 
REMOVED

REFER TO ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT REPORT BY HORTICULTURAL 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

PROPOSED 1.8m HIGH FENCE

PROPOSED PLANTS SELECTED FROM HUNTER'S HILL COUNCIL BUSHLAND AND BIODIVERSITY, NATIVE PLANT LIST - FULL SPECIES LIST FOR HUNTERS HILL LGA

PLANT SCHEDULE

PROPOSED TREE REPLENISHMENT SELECTED FROM HUNTER'S HILL COUNCIL BUSHLAND AND BIODIVERSITY, NATIVE PLANT LIST - FULL SPECIES LIST FOR 
HUNTERS HILL LGA

Latin Name Common Name Quantity Scheduled Size Spread Height
Acmena smithii 'Minor' Lillypilly 29 200mm 1000 2000
Angophora floribunda Rough Barked Apple 1 75Lt 7000 15000
Banksia spinulosa Hairpin Banksia 2 200mm 2500 4000
Correa reflexa Common Correa, Native Fuchsia 7 200mm 1200 1500
Crowea saligna Crowea 2 200mm 1500 1500
Dianella revoluta Mauve Flax Lily 35 200mm 500 500
Dichondra repens Kidney Weed 73 150mm 1000 100
Elaeocarpus reticulatus Blueberry Ash 1 75Lt 5000 12000
Eucalyptus haemastoma Scribbly Gum 1 75Lt 7000 15000
Glochidion ferdinandi Cheese Tree 1 75Lt 4500 8000
Juncus usitatus Common Rush 52 200mm 500 600
Lomandra longifolia Native Grass 18 200mm 900 900
Pandorea pandorana Wonga Wonga Vine 6 150mm 1500 300
Syzygium australe 'Resillience' Lillypilly 30 200mm 1200 2500
Themeda australis Kangaroo Grass 33 200mm 600 300
Xanthorrhoea Species Grass Tree 3 200mm 1200 2500

P R
 E L 

I M
 I N

 A
 R

 Y



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 26 June 2024 

 

Item 2.2 Page 43 

 
 

ITEM NO : 2.2 

   

SUBJECT : 2.30PM 22 FARNELL STREET, HUNTERS HILL 

   

STRATEGIC OUTCOME : DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION, REGULATION AND 
MONITORING SERVICES ARE STREAMLINED 

   

ACTION : DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS (DAS) ARE PROCESSED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SERVICE STANDARDS 

   

REPORTING OFFICER : PATRICK OGISI  

   

DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATION NO 

 20240032 

   

PROPOSAL  EXISTING ALFRESCO ROOF CONVERT TO BALCONY, AND 
ADD ONE SMALL WINDOW AT BATHROOM OF MASTER 
BEDROOM. 

   

APPLICANT  TIMOTHY SHU 

   

OWNER  MR T SHU 

DATE LODGED 22 APRIL 2024 
 

Ref:706900 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal involves alterations and additions to the existing dwelling. The amendments are 
listed below: 
 

• Construction of a new first floor balcony over the existing roof form with associated 
pergola and sliding doors;  

• Addition of a new window to the first floor ensuite. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY 
 
The site is located at 22 Farnell Street, Hunters Hill and is legally described as Lot A in Deposited 
Plan 366931. The site is rectangular in shape and has a total area of 815.7m2. 
 
The site contains a two storey dwelling in the postmodernist style. The sites surrounding the 
proposed development site comprise of detached dwellings that vary in form and finish and 
include both single and double storey dwellings. This is a more contemporary side of Hunters 
Hill and many of the houses are newer than those on the peninsula.  There are comparatively 
few heritage items in the immediate vicinity and they are not going to be affected by the 
proposed alterations and additions. 
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3. PROPERTY HISTORY 
 
BIC20237524 was lodged for the approval of the retaining walls and stairs. This was approved 
on the 24th of March 2023. 
 
SXC2020/00299 was a Complying Development Certificate was approved for the current 
swimming pool on the 1st of March 2021. 
 
XC2020-/00071 was a Complying Development Certificate for the construction of the house. 
This was approved on the 29th of January 2021. 
 
CDC201055/01 for the demolition of the previous dwelling was granted approval on the 14th of 
October 2020. 
 
DA2017-1195 was for a proposed attached dual occupancy with strata subdivision was refused 
under this application on the 16th of August 2018 
 
4.  REFERRALS 
 
4.1 External Approval Bodies  
 
Not Applicable.  
 
4.2 Heritage  
 
Not Applicable.  
 
4.3 Public Works and Infrastructure  
 
Not Applicable.  
 
4.4 Parks and Landscape 
 
Not Applicable.  
 
5.  ASSESSMENT UNDER S.4.15 
 
5.1 State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
The Policy applies for the proposed development, however given the known history of Hunters 
Hill as a longstanding residential area it is considered unlikely that any contamination exists on 
the site.  
 
SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
Not Applicable.  
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SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021  
 
No significant vegetation removal is proposed by the development. 
 
5.2 Regional Environmental Plans  
 
Not Applicable. 
 
5.3 Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) 
 
Clause 2.3 – Aims and Objectives of Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 
 
The proposal is permissible with consent under R2 Low Density Residential Zone and complies 
with the zone objectives in maintaining the low density character of the area.  
 
Clause 4.3 – Height of Buildings  
 
The proposed building height will be 6.55 metres, which is similar to the existing. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
 
The proposed Floor Space Ratio is the same as existing as the additions do not contribute to the 
gross floor area because they are external. 
 
Clause 4.6 Variations 
 
A Clause 4.6 variation was submitted with the application. The existing landscaped area is 
170.4m2 or 46.9% of the site area. This is below the required 50% required by Clause 6.9 of the 
Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2013 which says as follows: 
 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 
(a)  to maintain the character and identity of Hunters Hill by ensuring that dwelling houses and 
secondary dwellings are surrounded and separated by individual gardens, 
(b)  to soften the visual impacts of dwelling houses and secondary dwellings when viewed from 
any waterway, park or road by providing sufficient space for trees and plantings around every 
building, 
(c)  to protect and preserve native vegetation in general, and in particular, native vegetation 
that occurs in a riverfront area or on riparian land, 
(d)  to ensure that the size and scale of dwelling houses and secondary dwellings are compatible 
with the existing character of their surrounding locality, 
(e)  to minimise the discharge of stormwater from any site, whether by drainage or by overland 
flow. 
(2)  The landscaped area of any site on which development for the purpose of a dwelling house 
or a secondary dwelling is carried out must not be less than— 
(a)  for each site with a direct frontage to the Parramatta River or the Lane Cove River—60% of 
the site area, or 
(b)  for all other sites—50% of the site area. 
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(3)  For the purposes of subclause (2), the site area is to be calculated under clause 4.5 (3) and 
any area that has a length or a width of less than 2 metres is not to be included in calculating 
the proportion of landscaped area. 
(4)  Despite subclause (2), the minimum landscaped area may be reduced by not more than 33% 
for the purpose of accommodating a pathway, a patio, a terrace or a pool (if the pool has an 
area of less than 40 square metres), but only if the proposed development would be consistent 
with the objectives of this clause. 
 
It is to be noted however that all soft landscaping on site is retained under this application. No 
physical works or changes to the landscaped area are proposed under this application. 
 
The Clause 4.6 variation submitted with the application is considered to be acceptable as the 
proposal is predominantly for internal works to an existing dwelling and does not further 
detract from the landscaped area of the site. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
Not Applicable.  
 
Clause 6.3 – Stormwater Management  
 
Not Applicable.  
 
Clause 6.9 – Landscape Area 
 
The proposed landscaped area is the same as existing. It is below the required 50% required for 
the site, but this has been adequately covered in the Clause 4.6 variation submitted with the 
application. 
 
5.4 Draft Amendments to Statutory Controls  
 
N/A 
 
5.5 Hunters Hill Development Control Plan 2013 (HHDCP) 
 
Part 2.2 – Planning Policy – All Development  
 
The proposal complies with the relevant objectives, design parameters, and preferred design 
elements. Minimal changes have been proposed as part of this application. Concerns have been 
raised in separate submissions about privacy concerns. These will be addressed at the end of 
the report. 
 
Part 2.3 – Trees and Vegetation  
 
The proposed development has minimal impact on the site’s landscaping. 
 
Part 2.4 – Heritage Conservation  
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The proposal is considered compatible with the surrounding development and will not have a 
significant impact on any the heritage objectives of the Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 
2012. 
 
Part 3.3 – Dwelling Houses 
 
The proposed development will make negligible changes to the building height. 
 
Part 3.5 – Residential Amenity  
 
The proposed development complies with the provisions of the Hunters Hill Development 
Control Plan 2013. 
 
Part 5.3 – Car Parking and Vehicle Access  
 
The proposal will not affect the parking provisions of the site. 
 
Part 5.6 – Stormwater Management  
 
Not applicable. 
 
6.  THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT  
 
Financial Impact Assessment  
 
There is no direct financial impact on Council’s budget as a result of this report. 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment 
 
There is no direct environmental impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this 
matter. 
 
Social Impact Assessment 
 
There is no direct social impact on Council arising from Council consideration of this matter. 
 
7.  ANY SUBMISSIONS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ACT OR THE REGULATIONS 
 
The surrounding properties to the site were notified of the Development Application for a 
period of 14 days until 17/05/2024. During this period, three submissions were received. It 
should be noted that two submissions are from the same address. Please see them addressed 
below: 
 

NOTIFICATION REQUIRED  Yes  

Kris Peterson 
24a Farnell Street, Hunters Hill 

CONCERNS RAISED  
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Views and Vistas The residents of 24a Farnell Street raised first and 
foremost as a concern their potential loss of views. The 
views on this aspect can be seen in Figure 1. Section 3.5.5 
of the Hunters Hill Development Control Plan 2013 
discusses view sharing. The objectives are to: 
 
(a) Provide opportunities for view sharing by existing and 
future residents of the Municipality.  
(b) Ensure that the maximum number of residents enjoy a 
view by avoiding the monopoly of any view by an existing 
dwelling and undue obstruction of any view by a new 
dwelling or addition. 
 
When read further, it becomes clear what views the DCP is 
intended to protect in the controls for view sharing: 
 
(a) Views that are significant features of this Municipality 
should be protected or shared, and include panoramic 
outlooks toward the Parramatta and Lane Cove Rivers, 
and the city skyline.  
(b) New developments should not unduly obstruct views 
that are available from any street, public place or reserve.  
(c) New developments should promote view sharing by 
minimising the loss of existing views for adjoining or 
nearby properties while providing views from the proposed 
development itself. 
 
As can be seen in Figure 1, the view in question from 24a 
Farnell Street is of trees and a house and not the city 
skyline or surrounding riparian areas. 
 

 
Figure 1. Taken from the neighbouring property with a view of the subject 
dwelling where the proposed balcony is to be located on the currently non 
trafficable roof 
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Figure 2. Shows the proposed additions in a peach colour from the northern 
elevation. This will be the view from 24a Farnell. 
 

Figure 2 above also shows a privacy screen. This helps 
mitigate any acoustic and visual privacy concerns. As the 
vista is not considered to be significant, this is considered 
to be an acceptable trade off. 

Use of Balcony for Outdoor 
Entertainment 

How residents use their private open space is not a 
consideration in Council’s legislation. The applicant has 
taken steps to mitigate acoustic impacts with the privacy 
screen shown in Figure 2. It should also be noted that the 
balcony will be accessible from a bedroom. 

Alex Mackey 
20 Farnell Street, Hunters Hill 

CONCERNS RAISED  

Diminished Privacy Figure 3 shows the presence of a privacy screen with 
closable louvres. This time from the southern aspect. This 
mitigates any potential privacy impacts, both from a visual 
and acoustic angle. 

 
Figure 3. Shows the proposed additions in a peach colour from the southern 
elevation. This will be the view from 20 Farnell. 

Solar Access The existing balcony has a width of 5.96 metres. This is the 
corridor of sunlight that will be affected into 20 Farnell’s 
private open space. For reference, the site boundary with 
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20 Farnell Street is 62.76 metres, with a rear setback of 
16.26 metres to serve as a corridor for unobstructed 
sunlight. This is considered to be sufficient solar access 
with a minimal reduction. 

Increase in Building Footprint As the proposed balcony is going on top of a currently 
non-trafficable roof, the footprint of the dwelling remains 
the exact same as it currently is. There is only an increase 
to the trafficable area, which is to be accessible from a 
master bedroom. 

Katie Mackey 
20 Farnell Street, Hunters Hill 
CONCERNS RAISED  

Diminished Privacy Figure 3 shows the presence of a privacy screen with 
closable louvres. This time from the southern aspect. This 
mitigates any potential privacy impacts, both from a visual 
and acoustic angle. 

Solar Access The existing balcony has a width of 5.96 metres. This is the 
corridor of sunlight that will be affected into 20 Farnell’s 
private open space. For reference, the site boundary with 
20 Farnell Street is 62.76 metres, with a rear setback of 
16.26 metres to serve as a corridor for unobstructed 
sunlight. This is considered to be sufficient solar access 
with a minimal reduction. 

 
8.  CONCLUSION  
 
The proposed alterations and additions are consistent with the provisions of Section 4.15 of the 
EPA Act 1979, HHDCP 2013, and HHLEP 2012. 
 
9.  RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
There are no direct or indirect risks impacting on Council arising from consideration of this 
matter. 
 
10.  HUNTERS HILL 2030 
 
The Development Application does not affect the overall area of Hunters Hill and is compliant.  
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

In accordance with the HHDCP 2013, the Development Application DA2024/0032 for the 
proposed alterations and additions to the existing two storey dwelling at 22 Farnell Street, 
Hunters Hill be approved subject to the following conditions: 
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Drawing Number Drawn By Plan Dated 

Site Plan and Existing Roof Plan, AD-JC-01 Acute Insight 20/03/2024 

Existing Ground Floor Plan, AD-JC-02 Acute Insight 
20/03/2024 

Proposed First Floor Plan, AD-JC-03 Acute Insight 20/03/2024 

Elevation Plans, AD-JC-04, AD-JC-05 Acute Insight 20/03/2024 

Section Plans, AD-JC-06 Acute Insight 20/03/2024 

Schedule of Finishes Acute Insight 20/03/2024 

Stormwater Plan T-6966-SW YP Engineering 19/12/2023 

 
GEN1, GEN2, BCC3, BCC7 ($5000), BCC11, BCC12(A1748607), BCC17, BCC20, BBW2, BBW5, 
BBW6, BBW7, BBW8, BBW9, BBW10, DBW2, DBW3 (Monday – Friday 7:00am to 5:00pm, 
Saturdays 8:00am to 1:00pm Sundays and Public Holidays No activities permitted), DBW5, 
DBW7, DBW8, DBW12, DBW13, DBW14, DBW15, DBW17, DBW19, BDC1, BOC5, BOC6, BOC7, 
BOC9 BASIX AND WASTE 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Map ⇩  
2. Submissions ⇩  
3. Plans ⇩  
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 1 / 2 
 

 
Schedule of External Finishes  
Project: 22 Farnell Street, Hunters Hill, NSW 2110 
 
Description: Propose new two storey dwelling. 

1. Balcony Floors: 
 
WPS brown timber 
floor panel or brown 
timber texture floor tile 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

2. Aluminium Pergola:  
 

Adjustable light grey  
aluminium pergola 
above deck & 
balcony 
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 2 / 2 
 

 
 
3. Privacy Screen: 
 
Timber texture 
aluminium horizontal 
batten screen at 
balcony side. 
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